



ANNO TERTIO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1954

No. 5 of 1954

An Act to amend the Medical Practitioners Act, 1919-1950.

[Assented to 9th September, 1954.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the " Medical Practitioners Act Amendment Act, 1954 ". Short titles.
- (2) The Medical Practitioners Act, 1919-1950, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the " Medical Practitioners Act, 1919-1954 ".
- (3) The Medical Practitioners Act, 1919-1950, is hereinafter referred to as " the principal Act ".
2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act. Incorporation.
3. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended— Amendment of principal Act, s. 22—
Registration and renewal fees.
 - (a) by inserting at the commencement of subsections (1) and (2) thereof the words " Subject to subsections (3) and (4) of this section " ;
 - (b) by inserting at the end thereof the following subsection :—
 - (4) No registration fee and no renewal fees shall be payable by a person who—

1954. **Medical Practitioners Act Amendment No. 5.**
Act, 1954.

- (a) is registered as a medical practitioner under the law of any other State of the Commonwealth or any Territory of the Commonwealth ; and
- (b) (i.) is employed as a full-time medical officer by the Commonwealth ; or
- (ii.) is employed or holds an appointment as a flying medical officer of the Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Australian Section).

Consequential amendment of principal Act, s. 23—
 Certificate of registration.

4. Section 23 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words “ the registration fee ” in the first line of subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “ such registration fee (if any) as is payable by him ”.

Consequential amendment of principal Act, s. 24—
 Provisional certificate may be granted.

5. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words “ the registration fee required by section 22 ” and inserting in lieu thereof “ such registration fee (if any) as is payable by him ”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

R. A. GEORGE, Governor.